

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

09 NOV 19 PM 4:58

BY RONALD A. CARPENTER

*alc*  
Supreme Court No. 200,270-1  
200, 720-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST

RICHARD DALE SHEPARD,

Lawyer (Bar No. 16194).

---

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE  
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

---

Kevin M. Bank  
Bar No. 28935  
Senior Disciplinary Counsel

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION  
1325 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 600  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2539  
(206) 733-5909

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....	6
	1. Background.....	6
	2. The Home and Sales Visit.....	8
	3. Respondent's Contacts with the Clients .....	10
	4. Delivery and Execution of the Trust Documents.....	14
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	20
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
	B. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT ASSISTED THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW .....	21
	C. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DISBARMENT AND SUSPENSION ARE THE PRESUMPTIVE SANCTIONS FOR THE VIOLATIONS.....	25
	1. The ABA Standards Govern the Sanction in Lawyer Discipline Cases.....	25
	2. Disbarment is the Presumptive Sanction for a Pattern of Neglect of Vulnerable Clients Causing Serious Injury.....	26
	3. Suspension is the Presumptive Sanction for Counts 2, 3, 4 and 5.....	31
	D. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD PROPERLY APPLIED THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS.....	32
	E. THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD PROPERLY RECOMMENDED THAT RESPONDENT BE SUSPENDED FOR TWO YEARS .....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Columbus Bar Assn. v. Fishman</u> , 98 Ohio St.3d 172, 781 N.E.2d 204 (2002).....	22
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Botimer</u> , 166 Wn.2d 759, 214 P.3d 133 (2009).....	20, 37
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Christopher</u> , 153 Wn.2d 669, 105 P.3d 976 (2005).....	20
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dann</u> , 136 Wn.2d 67, 960 P.2d 416 (1998).....	25, 26
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dornay</u> , 160 Wn.2d 671, 161 P.3d 333 (2007).....	20
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Halverson</u> , 140 Wn.2d 475, 998 P.2d 833 (2000).....	25, 26
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against McMullen</u> , 127 Wn.2d 150, 896 P.2d 1281 (1995).....	30, 36
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Trejo</u> , 163 Wn.2d 701, 185 P.3d 1160 (2008).....	33, 34
<u>In re Estate of Knowles</u> , 135 Wn. App. 351, 143 P.2d 864 (2006) .....	22
<u>People v. Macy</u> , 789 P.2d 188 (Colo. 1990).....	22
<u>Perkins v. CTX Mortgage Co.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 93, 969 P.2d 93 (1999).....	21

### Other Authorities

Washington State Practice of Law Board Advisory Opinion 04-18 (2004).....	22
<b>ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (ABA Standards)</b>	
ABA <u>Standard</u> 4.32.....	37
ABA <u>Standard</u> 4.41(c) .....	26, 31
ABA <u>Standard</u> 4.42(b) .....	26, 37
ABA <u>Standard</u> 7.2.....	5, 31, 37
ABA <u>Standards</u> at 17 .....	26, 31

**Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC)**

ELC 11.2 ..... 4

**Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC)**

RPC 1.3 ..... 2, 26  
RPC 1.4 ..... 2  
RPC 1.4(a) ..... 26  
RPC 1.4(b) ..... 26  
RPC 1.7(b) ..... 3  
RPC 5.3(a) ..... 3  
RPC 5.4(a) ..... 3  
RPC 5.5(a) ..... 21  
RPC 5.5(b) ..... 3, 21

**General Rules (GR)**

GR 24 ..... 21

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A – Relevant RPC

Appendix B – Relevant ABA Standards

Appendix C – Washington State Practice of Law Board Advisory Opinion  
04-19
